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f)QCKt7f NO 971299 T J IN IT 1 AT I ON OF S HOW CJ\IJSE 
PHOCEP.O I NG HGJ\ INS r PH E PAY USA TELECOM 1-'0H VI OJ .J'\'J' I ON OJ•' 
RUJ ,E ~'> 2-t.•I'IO, FI£mJilJ\ J\I)MJNI STHJ\TIVE (''01>1-:, CEWI'JFICJ\TE 
OF' PUBl.IC CONVENI'ENCE 1'\NIJ NECES!;ITY HEQUIHI-:D, 1\ND IWI.E 
2', 4. 04 j, FI.ClH I DJ\ J\IJM IN I !:THJ\T I VE C'OilE, UI·:::PON!:I·: '1'0 
COMMISSION S I'AFF I NOU I R IE!; . 

1 '2 /O.J. I CJ ., Jm<NJ J\ ~ J\C iJ·:tiDA 1 n:a II·: 1 •• Ill JW <'/\II!; 1·: 

ISSUE 2 PROPOSED /\GENCY /\C'T I ON I NTEHJ-:!:TEil 
PEHSONS M/\Y PJ\RTJ C IP/\'l'E 

<'I~ IT I C/'\I, D/\TE!; : 

SPEC I /\1. l NSTRUC..'Tl ON[; : S: \PSC\CMU\WI'\ crll2'J<J'I' I . ~<'M 

Staff receivt::-d informdtiun t h.H l'l···l'dY IJ;;A Teh·-'cJin \I'I•!f'..ay 
may b~ providing dPbl.l canJ s•·tVl···~n w~ th•JUl ,, L'f·t-llflr'<ltP irum 
this \'()mmilinion. r>n F•~llru.)ry r,, 1'J~·I, nr.tff :;,~nr .l )f•tt··r· to 
l'r Pl',ty l" ;ut•Bt inq ItilOJIT\,Jt ioll to ll•·lf· d"t ,.nnu1.- 1 I , ... , t Jf 1•··•' ll n 1~; 

required. Staff did nuL rece1v•.:' .1 t•·~;l-'tHW~"' Lo t hl!.i lett•:!. Utl 

M.lrrh 1" 19'17, s taff RPnt •• cr~rt.i r lt~ci let t~r IPquem lng d ['1"'£0f't'Jn!l•· 
to th<> February 5 , 1997 let.tr~r by M,uch 2 1.), l<j~'J, .'.it.1 ff r•·c1~iv••d 
PrePc:ty'n responr;e un Mdrrh 24 , l'Jct'/, B.1G•·d 'H1 l'rr•l'dy'n rf~r;pntwr• 
that r•vr·t·y ca r ci uold by l•x-PI'•lY h.HJ th•·lr· fl<~fll•· o~n f •:••VId•·r 1,f 
service and customer service rn~·llbt·l· l,rintcd CJfl 1 h,. l> .. H:k ••t til•~ 
Cclrd, Gtdff ma1led c:tn app! i r·dtHm f•Jl 1nt• lf'Xch.J.nq•· 
t•~lecommunications servicP. to Prr · P,ly on f"' ,u··h ~~·1, l'J'J'l. 0tJ .Jun<> 
13, 1997, Mr . Met..~d, prer;ici·~nt r•f f>t·•!I'o~y, l'ifii,Ji'l•·rl :1t.tfl .md 
lo•qu•·:~t t!d ,J t.H•C'<>tld apJJl ic·.,t lOll. {Jil .July 1l, I l'f'/. ,:t .I r 1 ::r•ul 
certiii•:d letter to Pn·~l'dY .alr.!tllB'l th••t11 lht· ••·111Jd•·l•·d •tJ•I•IH·o~tl•n 
hdd not b•.:en received. The IJn.tPd St,JU~u l'•mt,d !;r> JVH't· Jl' lturwd 

the letter stamped "Unclaimf·ci". St ,Jt f .au f.•mpt •·d • ,., ·ntc.~<·t. I' I •·1-.Jj' 

'•rl 01"..'tObPT ], l9'J7, btJI Ia.) d , i!r•, :lt.J!f'H,.,.III'Iuh•t•f•: l~,o.ib> not.. ~b··••n lr . 

li b ::JI!. :u I 
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£X>CKET NO . 9 "11299 - TI 
DATE: No ve mber 20, 1997 

returned and 
Therefore, 
appropr~ate. 

the 
we 

completed .:appl ir::at1on ll<'t!i rar ll bP••r. t f!<"'f4 1 '• ··d. 
bel i~ve t h..-• folJrJWlfi!J z•"·r,mm~·.ldo..lt !OilS -•r··· 

ISSUE 1: Should 
cause in writing 
flu 1 • • 2 '• :> '1 • 4 ·I 0 , 
v FJldL ion ol Ru lP 
be dtisessed? 

tht'• Commissi<JII onh·r Pro.?t'.iY \J:-.A T.-l•·c:om to :;.h JW 

Why il fint: Of $2t.,Q(}Q fOt a[J}:••ll-Pnt 'JiOl.t! ion nf 
Fl••tid.1 Adrulllillft.&l IV•· r-..,f•·. •pi ~IO,IIflla f,,, 
2~ 4.04J, FlPt uJ.J AdrnllllH11·'' 1v•· l'td••, :;h.,tlld n•'t 

RECOMMENDATION: YPs. DuP lo PlPP<lY'll unr•·ur•uliHl'l•·rw~;~; tn :;t . .tl 
_nqu lt ~es and apparent provision of telccummunl•·.,t i'..>ll!J ~ietvicr~ 

Wlthout a certificate, staff beliew·~ the Commls6lt,n sh(Juld J£>qtJiu: 
PrePay to show cause in writing wit.h1n 20 day:; of th•• it;su.-n1r:r.• o! 
t h•· Commission's Order- why it should not h.. f i rwd $2'•, ooo I (JJ 

apparent violation of Rule 25 ~4.470, Flor11a Administrative Coie, 
Cert if i Cd.te of Public t:onvenience dnd NeceHAll y Requ it·ed, drld 
$10,000 for apparenl v1ola.tion of Rul.,. 2rl '1 .011, Fl(Jlida 
Administrative ('ode, ResponrH· to ('r,mrnisHion St.lff Irvpllt-iPn, ThP 
company's respons..: must contain SJJC:C'i f ic diHlJUt Pd ·•llPcJal i(;IW of 
fact or l a w. If PrePay fails to reupond to thP nhr>w ,·.tu::;t>, th.-· 
fine will be deemPd assesfled . If the fin•• ifl nr•r {'aid .dtt•r 
reasonable collection efforts by r hr! Curnmuw1on, it nhould b" 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller f•n coll!.:ct ion. If tht: 
fine is paid, it will b, remitted by t~w Cvmmuwi,n u. ttw ~~I.Jtt• '>f 
Florida General Revenue Fund pur·sudnt Lo S•~clion H.4.j!~ 1J, FJrnHi.l 
Scat utes. (Biega 1 ski) 

STAPP J\.NJ\.I,YSTSi 
statet;: 

No person sha 11 fJ[CJV ide i nt r tl:H .tt .. 
interexchange telephone fWIVice wt ltHJUt fuH1 
obtdining a certifir:at~ of put..J!ic convenif•(l('f! 
~:~nd necessity frvm the Commtssion . .Sr:rvicf's 
may not be provided, nor· mdy dep()sils 01 

payment for· servlc•·s oe collected, until lit~' 
effect1vc- date of a certificate, if qrantNL 
llnw••v•·t, •lC"•Juiuit inu ,f ••quiJ•rtt••nt o~rt•l 
Lat·tllt ••·11, .edv•·r! ~::1n'J .• u.t .. t)u·r 1·• ·ru .. r •··n.1l 
.J.:l1Vll.leU •no.~y bt••Jlll t-Il•Jl Lu llw ··l!t-!'l1v•· 
date of the certificat~ cJt Lh•.! .ilJI,lH:ant ':; 
I isk that i.t mr1y not bf• grdnt•·d. Iu ... uy 
customer contact!J uJ .Jdv•·J r jt;F>m..,.nt u pt i•H 10 

cert it ic..,t ion, t lu• ''l>Pl 1 f·,u•l n.u~;~ -tdvr :;r• t Ia•• 
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custome1 th<it cert it icdt ion h,w not .-wd may 
never· b<' granted. 

On February 5, 1997, staff P;ceived infor·.,atlon that l>r~!Jay 
may ~~ pzovidinq intrastdte irlter~xchanqe t~l~crmmunicdtionG 
service through the instrumr·nt c:;f d•~btt r·ardn. sr.-.ff maih·rl d 

certified letter to PrePay informing it of its n~svoruJibility tfJ 
obtain ~ certificate in order to providlf" debit c.'lrd Her·.tic•·H. 
Staff included d questionnilir.- with th~ lettP.t and requt"'sted a 
return date of February 28, l'J9'/. (Ju M.uda ..!4, 1'1971 Pr~Pay 
t·,~sponded to staff's questionnaire. Bas•·d on Pz·eP.Jy'u .uww• !H ''J 
the questionnaire, and the definition 0! u dPblt card p!ovidet· cW 
defined in Order PSC-<j6-1224-FOF -Tl, staff df·t~rmulf~rl thilt 
certification was necessary. However, to ddlc, sL..&(f ha!. uot 
received the completed application. ThereforP, PrPPay appears to 
be operating in violation of Rul,. 2S 24.470, Flori! •• Adminint r·ativ•J 
Cr..Joi,!, by offering t lecommunications service wJlht..JUt '('''ItJiir: .• lt·. 

~ule 25-4.043, Floridu AdmJuiuLr,,l iv•· ('r,d•·. R••HJ''JII~if' 10 

Comm1ssion Stat f Inquiri~s. m .u t•H t hal " ... ' tlf' ll''('f'HBdr y r••J•l i•·t: 
to inquiries propounded by lh•:! CommiHulofl' 11 :;t .tf I ,.,lltl'••tuill<J 
uervice or other complaints 1·eceivF!d by th•• r()mmis~iou nh.d I bt• 
furnished in writing within (ift•!••n (1';) d.qs tr·om thr:.> d.1te of th~ 
Ccmmission inquiry." PrePay w.JH 1atP in n·nr(JIIdinq to lhP firtH 
staf 'f inquiry and has yet to respond to any subHequ~nt l r-t tern 1wnt 
to PrePay by staff. 

In previous dockets involvulg compdni~.:f> •->pr-r-cJLiraq wJth()ut <1 

certificate and not responding tO Dtaf(' lnquit·ies, fint:.•!j cHlli 

settlements havP. ranged up to $41,714. Stdft l)•.:lieVPH t hell ..a f ir,•· 
of S25, 000 for operating withCJUl a cert if icatf! and ot1 ( irw rr~ 
SlO, 000 for failure to respcmd to fitalf inquit ies dlf.: appr·o~l i"'· ~.;. 
Therefore, due to PrePay's unresponsiveness to st,tff inquuies •And 
apparent provision of t e l<!commun icat ions se 1 vice w1 thout ~ 
certificate, stat f 1·ecomm~ndtJ thdt. thP Commi us ion sho1; 1 d i SSIJ•· .:s 
show ~ause order. 
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ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order all certific.:.n,·d 1nterexchangl::
companies ( IXCs l to discontinue prov i ling i nt erexchanq1! 
telecommunicationa service to PrePay pur-suaut to Rule 2~ 
24.4701 (3), Florida Administrat iv«~ Code, Pr·ovisiou of Regulated 
Telecommunications Service to Unc£>rt if i cated RPSP 11 ers Proh 1 bit 1·d·! 

FECOMMF.NDATION: Y£•8. It appPazn t h.1t P1eP.1y m<~y b•· r1~>t.!ldt ill~} 1r1 

Fl o t 1da without a certificat.P iu violation o{ Rule• 2LJ 24 .4"101 (3), 
Florida A.dmi ni strati ve Code>. The on.ier shou 1 d st Jt L' t h.1t dny I xr 
providing service to the company must contdct the Commisbion at Lh~ 

conclusion of the show cause response period tn detetmine i~ rh~ 
show cause proceed.~-ng has been concluci~d. (Bieq.-lluki) 

STAI-~F .1\Nt\l.YSIS: Rule 25 21.4701 (3), Flo1 id.J Admt,.t:nJ .. H lVL' Cod~. 
f'lovision of Regulated Telecommunit:at ... ons Service to lJncen if lratf'!d 
R~sPllers Prohibited, states: 

ThP. Commission, upon making .J detl!l"mlndt ic,n 
that a customer of an interexchange cumpdny is 
unlawfully reselling or rebilling imt-antatf• 
interexchan~e service may issue an ordc>r- that 
directs the customer to cc>ase dnd dr>!.i i ~.H 
reselling or rebilling su..-·h sPrvi.·.- .u1d 
s i mu 1 r anr>ousl y d i r Pe-t 11 t h•• 1111 ,., .-x.·la.ut r•· 
c"Lllllp..ally to dlSCOillltiUt' ptovidiny uuch t>crvin• 
to such customer and/or to cease p1 ovid i nq 
service to such custom<.>t- <~t add it i ol\.ll 
locationa within Florida, providt~d t ho~t uud1 
disc0ntinuance or limitdtion of sezvice is 
technically feasible within the contF!Xt. of 
existing facilitiPs and technology. 

It appears that PrePay may be ope1·.1t inq in Flrn id.1 w,t hPut .t 
certificate. Accordingly, stilt! 1Pc()mm~·ndn t.h.tt Uw l'()mmi::.wiun 
oJ-d~ r a 11 cet·t if i cated 1XCe to d~~cont inW! p1 ov idi ng it!t rastat.e 
long distance service for resale co this comp,H1Y at r h1~ c•oncllw i(,n 
of the show cause proceed i n9. If t h,. cr.mJJ<iO y i H < 'IH' r •! t i Jl•J .1 H ,, 

distributor, it will not hav~ ordf_!Tf!d HOO numl•t!l uetwu1k d<"CL'!'J::>; 

therefore Lhe actions will not affect d dit>ttibutor·~ l'UBi1ws.s. The 
order should ataLe that any lXC providing service to th~ com~any 
must cor act: the Commission al the concl us icm of the ~how c.&uHe 
response per ioa to determine if L he show cause proc,..eding h.:w he,~n 
concluded. 
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J.SSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

e 
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RECOMM:Jo:NDATION; If st.t~.ff's :·,..c·ommf'nrl<.Jt ion Jll !n:;uo· 1 iu <~J•J>!!)V•·d, 
.111 0rd·~r to Show Cau!;e will ~w 11n;u,.d. I! l'!t•Pcty! .im,~ly n·!;J,'"lllril.i 

to the show Cduse order, t hi!> U<>ckel uhould n~m..tin opr-n }••·JJdiii'J 

resolution of ! he show causf' proceeding. Til•· drwk•·l ohould AlB<, 

:emain 0pen to proces~ any pn,tP:>l 1 o lmHH: 2 Lh,il m<.Jy b·· f ilcd 
wi•hin :21 days of th;· isuu.ulCP of the Otdf'!r l!y a persl)n whose 
subt>tantial interests are c1ttected by the Commis.sion's Propns,:d 
Agency Action. If PrePay does not tespond to thE' CommiFslon's 
Order to Show Cause, the fine should bf' aSSP!Hlf'(L If n o Li~11ely 
protest of Issue 2 is filed dnd Pn~Pay fails to u~r;pnnd to t ~~~ 
Order to Show Cause, this docket mdy be closf~d. (Cox) 

STJ\FF 1\NI\I,YSIS: If staff's rE-commendation in !tibU~' 1 lB rtpplovo•d, 
dn Onlet to .Show Coluse will be issued. If Pn•l'uy 1 ir:H·ly tPr-JJ()JJCb 

to the show cause order, this dcwkt>l uhould Jr>lll.Jill opPll pending 
resolution of the ~1ow c,~use ptfJCePding. Th(~ docket should dlso 
remain open pending the resolution o! any ptnter.t to Issue ::' thdt 
may be filed within 21 days of the is~mancf' (,f thr~ Order by <1 

person whose substantial interests dn~ affectt:d by Lt1'~ C'ommi::;l:lon'f; 
Proposed Agency Action. If PrePay does 11ot n~spnnd l !l ~ht' 
Commission's Order to Show Cause, the fine !';hnuld Lot· .1!1~~~'H:;t·d. II 
no timely protest of Issue 2 is fi lt•d ,1nd l·r•·i'o~y t.tllr: ''; tf-'tir.>CJnd 
to the Order t.o Show Caufif', ! 111 n d<wk .. l ro<Jy b•· c lu!;r·J. 

'-" 




